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BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD 
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 
 
____________________________________ 
      ) 
In the Matter of:    ) 
      ) 
Granite Shore Power Merrimack LLC ) 
      ) NPDES Appeal Nos. 20-05 & 20-06 
      )   
      ) 
NPDES Permit No. NH0001465  ) 
____________________________________) 
 
 

RESPONDENT EPA REGION 1’S NOTICE OF PARTICIPATION 
 
 

In accordance with the Environmental Appeals Board’s Order dated December 

22, 2020, EPA Region 1 (“Region 1” or “the Region”) is providing notice of the names 

and contact information of: (1) those individuals who will present oral argument to the 

Board on behalf of the Region on February 16, 2021, and (2) those individuals whose 

participation in the oral argument is deemed necessary.  

(1) Individuals Presenting Oral Argument 

 Region 1 hereby notifies the Board that the following attorneys from Region 1’s 

Office of Regional Counsel will present argument to the Board on the Region’s behalf on 

February 16, 2021: 

 Mark Stein   stein.mark@epa.gov / 617-918-1077 
 Cayleigh Eckhardt eckhardt.cayleigh@epa.gov / 617-918-1044 
 Michael Curley  curley.michael@epa.gov / 617-918-1623 
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(2) Individuals Whose Participation is Deemed Necessary 

 EPA further notifies the Board that participation of the following attorneys from 

EPA’s Office of General Counsel will be necessary, though they will not be presenting 

argument to the Board:  

 Jessica Zomer  zomer.jessica@epa.gov / 202-564-3376 
 Jim Curtin   curtin.james@epa.gov / 202-564-5482 

Pooja Parikh  parikh.pooja@epa.gov / 202-564-0839 
Richard Witt  witt.richard@epa.gov / 202-564-5496 

 
 Additionally, participation of the following technical experts from Region 1’s 

Industrial NPDES Permits Section will be necessary, though they also will not be 

presenting argument to the Board:  

 Danielle Gaito  gaito.danielle@epa.gov / 617-918-1297 
 Eric Nelson  nelson.ericp@epa.gov / 617-918-1676 
 Sharon DeMeo demeo.sharon@epa.gov / 617-918-1995 
 Damien Houlihan houlihan.damien@epa.gov / 617-918-1586 
 

 

Dated:  January 11, 2021 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
U.S. EPA – Region 1     
 
________/s/______________    
Mark A. Stein, Esq. 
Cayleigh Eckhardt, Esq. 
Michael Curley, Esq.  
US Environmental Protection Agency  
Office of Regional Counsel, Region 1 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Participation, in connection 

with In re Granite Shore Power Merrimack LLC, NPDES Appeal Nos. 20-05 and 20-06, 

was sent to the following persons in the manner indicated: 

 
By Electronic Filing: 

Ms. Eurika Durr 
Clerk of the Board 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Environmental Appeals Board 
1201 Constitution Avenue, NW 
U.S. EPA East Building, Room 3334 
Washington, DC 20004 
 
By Electronic Filing and Electronic Mail: 

Reed W. Super, Esq., Edan Rotenberg, Esq., and Julia Muench, Esq.  
Super Law Group, LLC  
180 Maiden Lane, Suite 603  
New York, NY 10038  
reed@superlawgroup.com  
edan@superlawgroup.com  
julia@superlawgroup.com  
 
P. Stephen Gidiere III, Esq., Thomas G. DeLawrence, Esq., and Julia B. Barber, Esq.  
Balch & Bingham LLP  
1901 6th Avenue North, Suite 1500  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
sgidiere@balch.com  
tdelawrence@balch.com  
jbarber@balch.com 
 
K. Allen Brooks  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
New Hampshire Department of Justice  
33 Capitol Street Concord, NH 03301  
Allen.brooks@doj.nh.gov 
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Dated:  January 11, 2021         
      _____/s/_______________________ 

 
Cayleigh Eckhardt 
Assistant Regional Counsel  
US Environmental Protection Agency  
Office of Regional Counsel, Region I  
5 Post Office Square - Suite 100 


